GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1275
TO BE ANSWERED ON 28™ JUNE, 2019

PRADHAN MANTRI SWASTHYA SURAKSHA YOJANA
1275. SHRI SRINIVASKESINENI:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WEL FARE be pleased to state:
(a) the aims and objectives of Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Y ojana (PMSSY);
(b) the AlIMS like hospitals established under PM SSY scheme, State/ UT-wise;

(c) the number of AIIMS like hospitals proposed to be established under phase-11/111 of PMSSY;;
and

(d) the funds estimated, sanctioned, released and proposed to be released for AIIMS at
Mangalagiri in Andhra Pradesh?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(@: Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Y ojana (PMSSY) aims at correcting the imbalances
in the availability of affordable healthcare facilities in the different parts of the country in
genera, and augmenting facilities for quality medical education in the under-served States in
particular. PMSSY, a Central Sector Scheme, has two components —

(i) Setting up of AlIMS-like institutions; and
(if) Up-gradation of existing State Government Medical College/Institutions

(b):  Six (6) new AIIMS in Patna (Bihar), Raipur (Chhattisgarh), Bhopal (Madhya Pradesh),
Bhubaneswar (Orissa), Jodhpur (Rgasthan) and Rishikesh (Uttaranchal) have been established
under PMSSY and are functional.

(©: AnAIlIMSin Rae Bareli has been approved to be established under Phase-11 of PMSSY.
However, no AIIMS was proposed to be established under Phase-111 of PMSSY .

(d):  AlIMS Mangalagiri was approved in Phase-1V at a sanctioned cost of Rs. 1618 crore. Out
of which, Rs. 385.54 crore have been released so far. Fund utilized till dateis Rs. 367.7 crore.



